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ltem: JILK PROPERTIES, INC. (C—3655A)

Variances to permit the construction of a two-family dwelling located on 0.23 acres in the MF-1 zoning
district. The variances required include lot area, lot width, side yard, rear yard, building coverage, lot
coverage, and floor area ratio. Additional variances from Section 280-a of NYS Town Law (buildings not
on improved mapped streets) and Sections 290-20.F(2) {(number of units per acre), 290-20.F(11)f (open
parking area/driveway closer than 20 feet to a building or lot line), and 290-20.1(7) {no access to a state
or county major or secondary road) of the Clarkstown Zoning Code are required.

South side of High Street, approximately 413 feet east of U.5. Route 8W

Reascon for Referral:
U.S. Route 9W, Rockland Lake State Park

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the
above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, I, the Commissioner of Planning,
hereby:

*Disapprove

1 The subject site does not meet the minimum lot area standard of 40,000 square feet required for a residence
in the MF-1 zoning district, providing only a guarter of the lot area required. The lot itself is non-conforming for
width, as well. The proposed two-family residence will require substantial yard variances to accommodate an
oversized residential building on an undersized parcel. A doubling of the residential density in this neighborhood
will negatively impact its community character and infrastructure capacity. Additional residents will generate more
traffic on the local streets, leading to congestion and traffic conflicts. While two-family residences are permitted
as of right in the MF-1 zoning district, this site is parficularly deficient in accommodating a dwelling of the size
proposed and, therefore, cannot meet the standards required for the district. We recommend that the required
variances be denied, and that only a single-family residence be permitted.
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2 Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk standards can set an undesirable land
use precedent and result in the overutilization of individual sites. The lot area is deficient by 75%. The lot width is
only two-thirds of the required minimum. The side yard and rear yard are deficient by 60% and 30%,
respectively. The building coverage and lot coverage exceed the permitied maximum by 45% and 11%,
respectively. The floor area ratio exceed the maximum by 20%. Additionally, two 3-bedroom units are proposed,
requiring a density of four units per acre and a land area of 10,750 SF per unit. As mentioned above, only 10,000
SF is provided for the total lot. To comply with a lot of this size, only a density of 0.92 units per acre can be
achieved. The ability of the existing infrastructure to accommodate increased residential density on undersized
parcels is a countywide concern and must be evaluated. This evaluation must consider whether local roads will
become more congested and the sewer system, stormwater management systems and the public water supply
will be overburdened. The Town must consider the cumulative and regional impacts of permitting such
development. As stated above, the variances should be denied, and only a single-family residence be permitted.

3 Cur department previously received an application for this property on June 10, 2020. Several measurements
did not match between the bulk table and the Building Permit Application. Since then, we have received a revised
application. Many of the measurements have now been updated, however the maximum lot coverage value is still
different between both documents. It must be clarified whether the lot coverage is 34.43% or 36.74%. This will
determine the extent of the variance required.

The following comments address our additional concerns about the proposal:

4 A review must be completed by the New York State Department of Transportation, any comments or concerns
addressed, and any required permits obtained.

5 A review must be compieted by the Palisades Interstate Park Commission, and any raised concerns
addressed.

6 Should the Board require a stormwater management system in compliance with the County Mosquito Code, an
application is to be made to the Rockland County Department of Health, as per their letter of July 3, 2020.

7 The applicant must comply with the comments made by the Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 in their
letter of July 6, 2020.

8 Map Note #8 indicates United Water is the water supplier for the site. This should be updated to Suez.
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cc: Supervisor George Hoehmann, Clarkstown ACtmg Commissionet of Planmng

New York State Depariment of Transportation
Palisades Interstate Park Commission
Rockland County Department of Highways
Rockland County Sewer District #1

Brocker Engineering, PLLC

Clarkstown Planning Board, Attention Joe Simoes
Rockland County Planning Board Members

*NYS General Municipal Law Section 239 requires a vote of a ‘majority plus one' of your agency to act contrary fo the above findings.
The review undertaken by the Rockiand County Planning Depariment Is pursuant to, and folfows the mandates of Article 12-8 of the New York General
Municipal Law. Under Article 12-8 the County of Rockland does not render opinions, nor does it make deferminations, whether the ifem reviewsd implicates
the Religious Land Use and Insiitutionalized Persons Act, The Rockiand Counly Planning Department defers to the municipality forwarding the item reviewed
fo render such opinfons and make such deferminations if appropriafe under the circumstances.
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in this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the preemptive force of any provision of the Act
may be avoided (1) by changing & policy or practice that may resuft in a substantial burden on religicus exercise, {2) by retaining a policy or practice and
exempting the subsiantially burdened religious exercise, {3} by providing exemplions from a policy or practice for applications that substantiafly burden
religious exercise, or (4) by any other means that eliminates the substantial burden.

Froponents of profects are advised fo apply for variances, special permits or exceptions, hardship approval or other refief.
Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law §239-m(8), the referring body shall file a report of finai action if has taken with the Rockiand County

Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after finaf action. A referring body which acts contrary to a recommendation of modification or disapproval of a
proposed action shaif set forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.



